

**EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 31, 2020**

No. 17-1098 (consolidated with Nos. 17-1128, 17-1263, 18-1030)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Allegheny Defense Project, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,

*Respondent,*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF THE EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Emily Sanford Fisher  
Megan E. Vetula  
Brett K. White  
The Edison Electric Institute  
701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2696  
(202) 508-5000

Scott A. Keller  
Marcia Hook  
Kyle H. Henne  
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-7837  
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the  
Edison Electric Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. FIFTY YEARS OF PRECEDENT AND PRACTICE SUPPORTS FERC'S STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO GRANT REHEARING FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION .....	7
II. LITIGANTS AND COURTS WOULD BE HARMED IF FERC LACKS AUTHORITY TO GRANT REHEARING FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (2017).....	20
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 10
<i>Cal. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 22
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	13
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	14
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	11
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. of Tex. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	8, 10
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	8, 10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	11
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	11
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 946 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19, 20

<i>Nw. Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Petro Star Inc. v. FERC</i> , 835 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Save Our Seabasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	7, 13
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Proj., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	11, 12
<i>W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES</b>	
<i>Order Granting Rehearings for Further Consideration</i> , FERC Docket No. CP15-138-001 (Mar. 13, 2017).....	9
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2016), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Revisions to Electric Reliability Organization Definition of Bulk Electric System</i> , Order No. 773, 141 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2012), <i>clarified and reh’g denied</i> , Order No. 773–A, 143 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2013), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 946 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18, 19



<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,323 (2011), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012), <i>order on reh’g and clarification</i> , Order No. 1000-B, 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18
--	----

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	4, 14
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) .....	2, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(2) .....	10
16 U.S.C. § 824d(g)(2).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 825l(a) .....	2, 8
47 U.S.C. § 405(b)(1).....	9
America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-270, § 3006, 132 Stat. 3868 (2018) .....	10
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 87 Stat. 892, 16 U.S.C. § 1531, <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 313, 119 Stat. 594 (2005) .....	10
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 83 Stat. 852, 42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i> .....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	11
FERC, <i>Major Orders &amp; Regulations</i> (Nov. 21, 2019), <a href="https://www.ferc.gov/legal/maj-ord-reg.asp">https://www.ferc.gov/legal/maj-ord-reg.asp</a> .....	12
